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RIVER AXE FISHERIES SURVEY 1994

1) INTRODUCTION

A survey of the populations of freshwater fish at selected sites in the River Axe system was
carried out in July and August 1994. The survey was undertaken as part of a triennial programme
to monitor fish stocks in the River Axe. The aim of the survey was to assess the distribution and

abundance of freshwater fish and to compare with results of previous surveys where possible.

Comprehensive surveys ofthe Axe system have been carried out in 1979 (Gibson), 1986 (FBA),
1990 and 1991. A limited survey of the River Yarty was carried out in 1972.

For a brief description of the catchment see Gibson (1979).

2) METHODS

A total of forty five sites were chosen throughout the catchment. Thirty nine sites were surveyed
quantitatively, the remaining six, semi-quantitatively. Site selection was based upon physical
accessibility, geographical distribution and habitat characteristics. Site distribution and locations

are shown in Figure 1 Site details are given in Table 1

2.1 Site Clustering

Since 1992, routine sampling has included single-run sites in addition to three-run sites. Sites are
clustered on-a ' target area ' basis - one three-run site is associated with up to four single-run
sites. A typical’ cluster' will consist of five sites. The three-run site should be fished first, and
should be immediately followed by the single-run sites in that cluster. All sites in a cluster should

be fished by the same team of people, with each person performing the same task.



2.2 Fieldwork

All sites were fished using a 240 Volt, 500 Watt generator producing pulsed direct current

(PDC) via a control box. Fishing was carried out in an upstream direction, using a single anode.

a)

b)

Quantitative Surveys.

Quantitative surveys were carried out using a combination oftriple and single shock sites.
All sites were between 50 and 100 metres in length, isolated by stop nets. All salmonids
were counted, measured (to the nearest mm) and identified by species. The numbers of
other species were noted but not removed during the electric fishing process. A subjective
assessment of numbers of each species was made using the following abundance

indicator :-

Present - 1-10
Common - 11-100
Abundant - >100

Semi-quantitative Surveys.
Semi-quantitative sites were fished for a timed period of twenty minutes. Species were

handled in the same way as for quantitative sites.

All fish were returned to the watercourse unharmed.

Population estimates for triple shock sites were obtained according to the methods described by

eHarding et al (1984). For single shock sites, population estimates were made using the

multiplication factor (N/CI) - where Cl= catch one and N =population estimate, derived from

the appropriate triple shock site associated with that cluster.



3) RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The results, given in the form of population densities (Numbers/100m32 are shown in Table 2.
Data for salmonid species are split into densities for fry (0+) and combined for age groups of
older fish (1++).

Historic salmonid data is presented in Tables 3 and 4 to allow comparison with data collected

in this survey. The presence or absence of non-salmonid species is recorded in Table 2.

3.1 Salmon fSalmo salar.L.)

Salmon fry and parr were absent from the whole of the Axe system with the exception of the
River Yarty. Wild salmon fry were recorded at three sites on the River Yarty (sites 26, 27 and
28). Although the densities recorded were poor it is a significant improvement over previous
years. The presence of fry at these sites may be attributable to one or more of the following

factors

a) Gravel rehabilitation works that have been carried out in the Crawley Bridge and Hawley
Bridge areas.
b) High flows during the winter of 1993 allowing greater adult penetration.

C) Improvements in water quality over the last few years.

Salmon parr were present at one location (site 28) in very low densities. Comparison with data
collected in 1990 and 1991 is not possible as the Yarty was stocked with artificially reared pan-

in both years, prior to the 1994 survey.

It has not been possible to estimate the numbers of adult salmon returning to the river due to the

lack of rod catch data.



3.2 Trout rSalmo trutta.!")

Both fry and parr were present throughout the catchment, with the exception of sites 1,13 and
20 where fry were absent and site 18 where both fry and parr were absent. By comparing this
years data with that collected in 1990 and 1991 it can be seen that densities were broadly
consistent with past variations. Fry densities are slightly less than those recorded in 1991, but not
alarmingly so. Parr densities are generally greater compared to 1990 and 1991 data. This may

be a consequence of stocking that has taken place over the last several years.

There is every possibility that juvenile sea trout make a significant contribution to the trout
populations at many sites. Sea trout were caught at seven sites on the Axe, Yarty and Coly. It is
not possible to distinguish between juvenile sea trout and brown trout. Consequently it is

impossible to quantify the contribution that sea trout make to the overall trout population.

3.3 Other Species

Bullhead and eels were recorded throughout the catchment (except site 24). Minnow and Stone
loach were present at the majority of sites, with mullet and flounder present in the lower reaches
of the main river. Rainbow trout were present at several sites, but not in numbers that would be
detrimental to wild trout stocks. All rainbow trout caught were removed from the watercourse.
There is no evidence to suggest that they might be recruiting naturally. The Axe system supports

a significant and diverse population of non-salmonid species.

4) CONCLUSIONS

) The presence of salmon fry in the middle reaches of the RiverYarty is encouraging.

i) Salmon parr populations in the RiverYarty are very poor.

iii) The trout fry population has not varied to any significant level.



iv) The trout parr population has increased which may be attributed in part to stocking,

although this has not been verified by rod returns of fin clipped fish.

5) RECOMMENDATIONS

i) Further surveys should be carried out on the RiverYarty on an annual basis to investigate
the status of the juvenile salmon population.

i) Adult surveys on the River Yarty would provide data on abundance and distribution of
mature salmon.

iii) The stocking of artificially reared brown/sea trout appears to be beneficial and should be

continued to supplement natural juvenile production.
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TABLE 1
RIVER AXE SITE DETAIL SHEET 1994

WATERCOURSE SITE No  SITE NAME
AXE 1 Mosterton
2 Seaborough
3 Clapton
4 Bere Chapel
5 Forde Abbey
6 Broom
7 Weycroft
8 Axminster(Town Weir)
9 Axe-Yarty
10 Slymlake
11 Nunford Dairy
12 A3052
TEMPLE BROOK 13 Greenham
RIVER SYNDERFORD 14 Synderford
15 Maudlin Cross
WHATLEY STREAM 16 D/s Wildlife Park
17 Ammerham
FORTON STREAM . 18 U/s Forton Bridge
BLACKWATER RIVER 19 . Beerhall Farm
20 Buddlewall
KITBROOK 21 Narford
22 Kitbrridge
23 Axe farm
BLINDMOOR STREAM 24 Buckland Bridge.
RIVER YARTY 25 Waterhayes

26 Bishopswood
27 Marsh Lane

28 Crawley Bridge
29 Long Bridge
30 Yarty Farm

31 Higher Westwater
32 Gammons Hill
CORRY BROOK 33 Millhayes

34 D/s Dalwood
.35 Old Coryton

RIVER COLY 36 Woodbridge
37 Heathayne
38 U/s Colyford

UMBORNEBROOK 39 Court Place
40 Wilmington
41 Umborne
42 Colcombe

OFFWELL BROOK 43 Smallicombe
44 Tricombe.

SOUTHLEIGH STREAM 45 Bonehayne

= DIP SITE

NGR

ST 464 048
ST 433 058
ST 413 064
ST 392 058
ST 363 054
ST 326 025
ST 312 004
SY 295 988
SY 286 977
SY 280 967
SY 263 948
SY 259 927

ST 410 048

ST.383 037
ST 377 053

ST 372 074
ST 365 059

ST 341 073

ST 359 009
ST 331 020

ST 297 063
ST 308 039
ST 319 017

ST 263 135

ST 239 142
ST 261 126
ST 254 045
ST 256 082
ST 254 045
ST 262 026
SY 276 998
SY 282 982

ST 237 034
ST 249 005
SY 273 991

SY 189 054
SY 235 943
SY 253 929

ST 212 020
ST 218 000
SY 236 972
SY 246 946

SY 205 978
SY 213 963

SY 214.946

CLUSTER

oW > o
.

o O o

>

SI>c QQ O ——+~—+T

LENGTH MEAN WIDTH

78
78
89
82
70
70

85

63
65

75
78

55

95
80

47
60
65

87

79
78
100
67
114
60
80
94

70
80
71
70
110
72
85
90
74

53
66

84

2.32
3.90
5.26
5.76
8.42

. 9.61

3.01

2.52
2.59

2.47

4.35

2.53

4.33
4.26

3.83
2.98
5.77

2.46

2.73
4.19
6.25
4.86
5.82
4.55
8.99
6.53

3.79
3.39
5.38

2.73
6.68
8.38

3.02
3.94
5.41
3.67

2.45
3.14

2.44



1ABLIL2

RIVER AXE SUMMARY SHEET 1994

WATERCOURSE

AXE

TEMPLE BROOK

RIVER SYNDERFORD

WHATLEY STREAM

FORTON STREAM

BLACKWATER RIVER

KITBROOK

BLINDMOOR STREAM

RIVER YARTY

SITE NAME

' 1 Mosterton

7
*8
*9

2 Seaborough

3 Clapton

4 Bere Chapel

5 Forde Abbey

6 Broom
Weycroft
AxminsterfTown Weir)
Axe-Yarty

*10 siymlake
*11  Nunford Dairy
*12  A3052

13 Greenham

14 Synderford
15 Maudlin Cross

16 D/s Wildlife Park
17 Ammerham

18 Uls Forton Bridge

19 Beertiall Farm
20 Buddlewall

21 Narfond
22 Kitbrridge
23 Axe farm

24 Buckland Bridge

25 Watertiayes

26 Bishopswood

27 Marsh Lane

28 Crawley Bridge
29 Long Bridge

30 Yarty Farm

31 Higher Westwater
32 Gammons Hill

NGR

ST 464 048 »
ST 433 058
ST 413 064
ST 392 058
ST 363 054
ST 326 025
ST 312 004
SY 295 988
SY 286 977
SY 280967
SY 263 948
SY 259 927

ST 410 048

ST 383 037
ST 377 053

ST 372 074
ST 365 059

ST 341 073

ST 359 009
ST 331 020

ST 297 063

ST 308 039
ST 319 017

ST 263 135

ST 239 142
ST 261 126
ST 254 045.
ST 256 082
ST 254 045
ST 262 026
SY 276 998
SY 282 982

DATE

04.08.94
15.08.94
10.08.94
09.08.94
01.08.94
03.00.94
15.08.94
15.08.94
08.08.94
09.08.94
15.08.94
09.08.94

10.10.94

28.07.94
28.07.94

02.08.94
02.08.94

14.07.94

15.07.94
14.07.94

19.07.94
18.07.94
19.07.94

05.08.94

20.07.94
22.07.94
21.07.94
21.07.94
22.07.94
25.07.94
26.07.94
27.07.94

AREA
(m2)

180.96
304.2
468.14
472.32
589.4
672.7

255.85

158.76
168.35

185.25
339.3

139.15

411.35
340.8

180.07
178.78
375.05

214.02

215.67

326.82

625.00
325.62
663.48
273.00
719.20
613.82



SALMON DENSITY I\_/|00m21
PABBIIi-t}

BY

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1.10
3.16
0.55
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.22
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

TROUT DENSITY MOQm21

EB1

0.00
0.33
0.21
0.42
0.17
0.00

H

8.10
5.75

0.00

0.97
0.00

26.25
31.32

1306
36.16

55.18
7.16
7.20
2.76
244
10.26
111
0.78

PARR{1%+)

4.97
15.38
5.77.
3.81
6.10
3.68
4
#

8.79

1.89
8.91

14.57
5.75

0.00

6.81
4.68

30.33

.46.98

4.16

10.69

26.89
19.83
4.32
6.22
4.07
3.30
1.67
3.26

m OTHER SPECIES

B.E.SL.
B.E.M.SL.
B.E.M.SL
B.E.SL
B.E.SL
B.E.M.SL.ST.
B.E.M.SL
B.E.M.SL
B.E.M.SL.ST.
B.E.M.SL.ST.
B.E.M.SL.
B.E.F.M.Mu.SL.ST.

B.E.M.SL

B.E.M.SL.
B.E.M.SL.

B.E.RT.SL.
B.E.SL

B.E.RT.

B.E.M.SL.
B.E.SL

B.E.

BE
B.E.SL.

B.

BE m

B.E.

B.E.

B.E.

B.E.M.SL.
B.E.M.SL.
B.D.E.M.SL,ST.
B.E.M.SL.ST.



TABLE 2 Cont'd

WATERCOURSE

CORRY BROOK

RIVER COLY

UMBORNE BROOK

OFFWELL BROOK

SOUTHLEIGH STREAM 45

SHE NAME

33 Millhayes
34  DIs Dalwood
35 Old Coryton

36  Woodbridge
37 Heathayne
38  Uls Colyford

39 Court Place
40  Wilmington
41 Umborne
42  Cotcombe

43 Smallicombe

44 Tricombe
Bonehayne
* =.DIP SITE

KEY

#-Spedes present
©-Species absent
B-Bullhead
D-Dace
E-Eel
F-Flounder
M-Minncw
Mu-Mullet

S-Stickleback
RT-Rainbow Trout

SL-Stone Loach
ST-Sea Trout

NGR

ST 237 034
ST 249 005
SY 273 991

SY 189 054
SY 235 943
SY 253 929

ST 212 020
ST 218 000
SY 236 972
SY 246 946

SY 205 978 .

SY 213 963

SY 214 946

DATE;

04.08.94
28.07.94
04.08.94

25.07.94
21,07.94
02.08.94

02.08.94
01.08.94
22.07.94

22.07.94

27.07.94
25.07.94

26.07.94

AREA
(m2)

265.3
269.6
381.98

191.10
587.84
921.8

221.04
334.9
486.9

271.95

128.63
207.24

204.96



SALMON DENSITY (100m21
PARR(1++1

m

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

TROUT DENSITY (100m2) _

m

9.50
6.68
3.30

4.19
0.34

0.62

6.51
3.88
11.09
8.83

6.47
13.03

8.12

PAER(.U%1

25.87
10.01
6.53

18.77
3.23
476

24.07
34.04
22.10
16.29

16.26

.17.85

6.60

OTHER SP!

B.EMSL. -
B.E.M.SL.
B.E.M.SL.

B.E.SL.
B.E.M.SL.S'
B.E.F.M.SL.

B.E.SL
B.E.RT.SL.
B.E.SL,
B.E.M.SL

B.E.
B.E.SL.

B.E.SL.



TABLE 3

RIVERAXE - ALL SURVEYS 1972 - 1994 SALMON DENSITIES MOOM2)

WATERCOURSE

AXE

RIVER COLY

UMBORNEBROOK

OFFWELL BROOK

RIVER YARTY

BLINDMOOR STREAM

CORRY BROOK

BLACKWATER RIVER

KITBROOK

WHATLEY STREAM

FORTON STREAM

RIVER SYNDERFORD

TEMPLE BROOK

SITE NAVE

Moatarton
Saaborough
Clapton
omhai

Bara Chap«l
Forde Abbey
Broom
Weycroft
Aoonira\*r(T own W sir)
Axminstar
Axe-Yarty
Slymblice
Nunford Dairy
A3052

Woodbridge
Bonehayna
Heathayna
Cole* Wair
U/s Colyford

Bonahayna

Court Place
WBminfiton
Umbome
Colcomba

SmaBieombe
Tricornbe

Fyffett Head
Whntertiayes
Bbhopswood
Marah Lana
Crawley Bridge
Long Bridga
Yarty Farm
Beckford Bridge
Higher Weshwter
Gammons Hill

Bucktand Bridga

Miflhayes
LowerCony Ford
D/sDalwood

Old Coryton

Beertall Farm
BuddawaK

Axb Farm
Narford
Kitomdga =

0/s Wildlife Parle
Ammarhsm

U/s Forton Bridga

Synderford
Maudlin Cross

Greenham

15EMI-QUAHTITATIVE BATA :» m5PECIES'PHESEKT~~ft~5PECTES"ABSENT m

1872

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

SALMON FRYtM
1878 1988
0.00 ' +0.00"

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

@

a

©

0.00

0.00 0.00
#

0.00 0.00
©

0.00 = 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 . 0.00

0.00 0.00

. m
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

1990

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.47

@

© o

0.00
0.00
1.9

0.00
0.00
0.27

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

e

,0.00
0.00

0.00

1221

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

.0.00
0.00

1224

0.00
0.00
0.00

0,00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

. 0.00'

1.10
3.16
0.55
0,00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00 .

0.00
0.00

+0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

1972

19.20
5.50

1.10
1.50
3.30
0.70
3.10
8.90
2.40



SALMON PARR 11+) AND OLDER

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0,00

0.00
0.00
#

@
140

0.00

0.00

0.00

J249

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00 *
0.00

0,00

0.00

0.00

1990

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.17
0.00
0.00

©

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

4.02
6.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5.49
071

0.00
0.00

1991

0.16-

221
0.00

1224

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

®® @ g°

o
o
RS

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.22
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
*0.00



TABLE 4

WATERCOURSE

AXE

RIVER COLY

SOUTHLEIGH STREAM
UMBORNE BROOK

OFFWEIL BROOK

RIVER YARTY

BUMDMOOR STREAM
CORRY BROOK

BLACKWATER RIVER

KJTBROOK

WHATLEY STREAM

FORTON STREAM

RIVER SYNDERFORD

TEMPLE BROOK

SITE NAME

Mosterton
Seaborough
Clapton
Oertha

Bore Chapel
Fordo Abbey
Broom
Weycroft
AxmiralerfTown Weir),
Axminsler
Axe-YBrty
Slymlako
Nunford Dairy
A3052

Woodbridge
Bonehayne
Heathayne .
Cotea Weir
U/» Colyford

Bonehayna

Court Place
Wilmington
Umbome
Colcombe

Smallicombe
Tricomb*

Fyffett Hoad
Watertaym
Bishopswood
Marsh Lan«
Crawley Bridge
Long Bridge
Yarty Farm
Beckford Bridge
Highor Wwtwater
Gammons Hill

BuckSand Bridge
Millhayes
Lower Corry Ford

D/s Da(wood
Old Coryton

Boorholl Farm
BuddfewsR

Axo Farm
Narford
KHbmdge

D/s Wildlife Park
Ammertiam

Uls Forton Bridgo

Synderford
Maudlin Cross

Greenham

1972

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

_TROUT FRY (0+)

1578
6.20

0.60
0.00

0.40

u7.20

91.90

56.60
040

0.00

130

41.70

51.80

1£8S
0.00

7.50

1.00
0.10

*

0.00

0.40

0.00

29.10

66.10
43.80

3.60

9.20

0.00

1990

0.00
0.00

2.49
1.03
0.00
0.32

5.48
0.60
1.62

1116
3.65
118
0.00
2.08
0.00

0.00
0.00

16.67
2.53
0.00

154
0.00

2391
17.86

@
n#

1.82
7.73

0.00

1831

13.46
11.20

2.04

86.69
14.26
26,00

HHE

10.48
'7.36

ISEMI-QUAMHTATIVE'DATaT * - SPECIES PRESENT a - SPECIES ABSENT

1224

0.00
0.33
6.41

0.42
0.17
0.00

#

o

55,16

7.20
2,76
244
10.26

111
0.78

36.16

6.68
3.30

0.9T
0.00

13.06
26.25
31.32

8.10
5.75

5.04
891



TROUT FABft-tt+LAND. PIPER

1972 1979 ' 1986 1990 1991 1994
3.20 3.90 6.94 4.97
. 14.17 15.38
. 5.77
6.40 -
- - 747 381
10.00 4.20 3.95 6.10
4.20 2.30 457 3.68
0 - 6.47 *
5.30 . tt
- ft
. tt n
. @ n
@# « e tt
M .
7.27 18.77
- 8.10 -
13.00 4.00 3.23
#. | 3
2.00 4.28 476
6.60
. 673 ' 2407
14.83 20.28 34,04
17.80 13.50 423 - 22.10
1.62 2.04 16.29
. 16.26
* * 17.85
19.20 '
182.00 28.40 1161 959 m 26.89
» 657  m1245 19.83
23.70 12.35 11.75 4.32
14.20 15,30 25.70 5.94 6.22
8.00 455 4,07
15.70 450 1350 641 n 3.30
15,20 n .
1,90 H 1.09 1.67
11.60 2.00" 0,80 432 * 3.26
10.69
25.87
859 .
2.95 10.01
7.80 0.00 0.45 6.53
30.40 7.36 6.61
905 468
# 416
5430 4022 30.33
37.80 34.50 25.00 46.98
V. n 1457
5.60" # 575
0.00
8.40 6.70 4.24 441 1.89
- - 2.90 12.76 8.91

1.90 164 8.79



TABLE 5

AXE FISH SURVEY 1994 SEMI- QUANTATATIVE RESULTS

SALMON
WATERCOURSE SITE NAME NGR 0+
AXE* D\s'Weycroft Weir ST 312-004 0
AXE Axminster (Town Weir SY 295 - 988 0
AXE Axe\Yarty confluence SY 286 - 977 0
AXE Slymlakes SY 280 - 967 0
AXE Nunford Dairy SY 263 - 948 0
AXE A3052 SY 259 - 927 0

AXE



1++

O O O O O o

TROUT
0+

O O - -—= O

OTHER
1++ SPECIES
10 B,E.MW,SL
4 B,E.MW,SL
2 B.E.MW.SL.ST
3 B,E.MW,SL,ST
2 B.E.MW.SL,
1 B.E.FLMW.SL.ST
KEY
B = Bullhead
E = Eel
FL = Flounder
MW = Minnow

SL = Stoneloach
ST = Seatrout



figure 1

RIVER AXE SURVEY SITES 1994

Otvar Varty

J Blind moor Stream



APPENDIX B

SALMON ROD AND NET CATCH DATA
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APPENDIX C

SEA TROUT ROD AND NET CATCH
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